377.6 (PE) and USD 427.9 (EV/EBITDA). The current price (July 8, 2021) of DPZ is USD

474.5. It can be concluded that DPZ’s price is overvalued relative to its peer.

Table 3.3  Expected Forward Price

DPZ  Dec-21 Dec-22

EPS 12.96 14.22 USD

EBITDA 835.22 887.72 million USD

DEBT  4,050.16 4,304.71 million USD

Cash  324.00 324.45 million USD

No of shares 37.91 36.74 million shares

Avg 5Y

P/E

Avg 5Y

EV/EBITDA

Multiple - Max 87.60 65.91

Multiple - Median 26.55 22.19

Multiple - Min 14.73 10.33

 Expected prices

 Dec-21 Dec-22 Dec-21 Dec-22

Expected Price - Max 1,135.57 1,246.08 1,353.98 1,484.12

Expected Price - Median 344.14 377.62 390.73 427.90

Expected Price - Min 190.91 209.49 129.38 141.33

3.2.3  Sensitivity Analysis of Forwarding Price

Forward prices can be volatile corresponsive to the inputs. In this chapter, we

will observe how sensitive the price is when the variables are shifted. The variables refer to

EPS and EBITDA. The details are discussed separately below;

39

Forward PE

Table 3.4 shows the sensitivity of the EPS. Starting with base case’s EPS at

USD 12.96 per share and median is approximately USD 344.1. The median expected prices

are shifted to USD 361.3, 412.8, 447.3, 464.5 when there is an increase in EPS for 5, 10,

20, 30 percent respectively. On the other hand, if the input were to decrease in the same

percentage, the median expected share prices would be USD 325.9, 309.7, 275.3, 240.9

respectively.

Table 3.4  Forward PE Price Sensitivity Calculation

DPZ  -30% -20% -10% -5% Base

Case

5% 10% 20% 30%

EPS 9.07 10.37 11.66 12.31 12.96 13.61 14.26 15.55 16.85

Expected Price

Max 794.75 908.28 1,021.82 1,078.58 1,135.35 1,192.12 1,248.89 1,362.42 1,475.96

Median 240.85 275.25 309.66 326.86 344.07 361.27 378.47 412.88 447.29

Min 133.61 152.70 171.78 181.33 190.87 200.41 209.96 229.04 248.13

Figure 3.5 illustrates the price range of DPZ stocks when EPS changes in various

sensitivity. There is the range that all scenarios must fall into, the minimum of +30 percent

and the maximum of -30 percent, USD 248.1 and 794.8. We would like to refer to it as a

safe range. The current price of DPZ is 474.55 USD and, as discussed in chapter 4.2.2, it is

relatively overvalued to its peer.  However, the current price is still in safe range in

comparison to its peer.

40

Figure 3.5  Forward PE Price Sensitivity

Forward EV/EBITDA

In a sensitivity analysis of forwarding EV/EBITDA, the focus on changes will

be in its EBITDA while other factors remain constant. Considering the shares price that

mostly is reflected from EBITDA. Regardless debt and cash are components for enterprise

value calculation, they are inelasticity. It implies that although debt and cash have numerous

changes, the share price would slightly have an effect.

Table 3.5 exhibits the sensitivity of EBITDA that reflects DPZ’s share price.

The base case is when EBITDA is equal to USD 835.22 million, the median expected price

is USD 390.7. It can transform to USD 415.1, 439.6, 488.5, 537.4 when variable factors

increase by 5, 10, 20, 30 percent respectively. Whereas the number can adversely shift to

USD 366.3, 341.8, 292.9, 244.0 when the EBITDA decrease by the same percentage

respectively.

 -

 200

 400

 600

 800

 1,000

 1,200

 1,400

 1,600

-30% -20% -10% -5% Base Case 5% 10% 20% 30%

PE FORWARD PRICE SENSITIVITY

Expected Price - Max Expected Price - Median Expected Price - Min

 = Current Price (July 8, 2021) 474.55

41

Table 3.5  Forward EV to EBITDA Price Sensitivity Calculation

DPZ  -30% -20% -10% -5%
Base

Case
5% 10% 20% 30%

EBITDA 584.66 668.18 751.70 793.46 835.22 876.98 918.75 1,002.27 1,085.79

Expected Price

Max 918.30 1,063.53 1,208.75 1,281.37 1,353.98 1,426.60 1,499.21 1,644.44 1,789.67

Median 244.02 292.92 341.83 366.28 390.73 415.18 439.63 488.54 537.44

Min 61.08 83.85 106.62 118.00 129.38 140.77 152.15 174.92 197.69

Figure 3.6 demonstrates the prices when there is an impact on EBITDA. A bar,

from the bottom to the top, reflects the minimum to the maximum of the expected price. In

every scenario of sensitivity, the price will fall between USD 197.7 – 918.3. Despite DPZ’s

share price is overvalued, the current price of USD 474.55 (July 8, 2021) is not too

expensive relative to its peer. Considering as though EBITDA has negatively impact by 30

percent (61.1 – 918.3), the current price will remain at the expected price range.

Figure 3.6  Forward EV to EBITDA Price Sensitivity

 -
 200.00